The number of Shares which may be issued pursuant to the settlement of the Share Incentive
Awards Plans and any future share-based schemes adopted by the Company following Admission
shall be limited to a maximum of 10 per cent. of the Company’s total issued share capital over the
period of 10 years from Admission including Share Incentive Awards made on but not prior to
Admission. In addition, the Company may establish an employee benefit trust which will be used to
satisfy Share Incentive Awards with Shares purchased in the market.

34

19. Interests of the Directors and Management and Lock-In Agreements

The interests of the Directors and Management (including the interests of their spouses and infant
children and the interests of any persons connected with them within the meaning of sections 252
to 255 and 820 to 825 of the Act), all of which are beneficial, in the issued shares of the
Company, as at the date of publication of this Document and as they are expected to be
immediately following completion of the Placing and Admission are as follows:

As at the date of this Document
Following the Placing and

Admission

Name Shares
% of Existing

Shares Shares
% of Enlarged
Share Capital

Frank Sagnier 6,161,250 4.65 3,696,750 2.64
Rashid Varachia 2,782,500 2.10 1,669,500 1.19
Gerhard Florin Nil Nil Nil Nil
Ian Gomes Nil Nil Nil Nil
Shibasish Sarkar Nil Nil Nil Nil
Ian Hocking 1,722,500 1.30 1,033,500 0.74
Jonathan Bunney 1,921,250 1.45 1,152,750 0.82

19.1 Director and Management Lock-in Agreement

Each of the Executive Directors and the Management have entered into a lock-in and orderly
market agreement with the Company and Liberum, pursuant to the terms of which each of them
has covenanted not to dispose of: (i) any of the Shares held by them (and their connected
persons) at Admission, (or any Shares subsequently acquired or issued to them) for a period of
one year from Admission, except in certain limited circumstances; or (ii) 50 per cent. of the Shares
held by them (and their connected persons) at Admission for a period of one year following the

[…]

The Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, by
its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not purport to represent what the Group’s
financial position actually would have been if the Debt Restructuring and Placing of New Shares
had occurred on 31 March 2018, nor does it purport to represent the financial position of the
Group at any future date. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s financial position.

The Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of Section 434 of the Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this Document and not
rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part IV of the Document.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 31 March 2018

Group as at
31 March 2018

(Historical
Financial

Information)
(Note 1)

£’000

Debt
Restructuring

(Note 2)
£’000

Net proceeds
from the

Placing of New
Shares
(Note 3)

£’000

Pro forma net
assets of the

Group
(Unaudited)

(Note 4)
£’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 36,457 — — 36,457
Tangible assets 8,520 — — 8,520
Deferred tax asset 2,409 — — 2,409

Total non-current assets 47,386 — — 47,386
Current assets
Inventories 182 — — 182
Trade and other receivables 3,302 — — 3,302
Creative Sector tax credit receivable 2,947 — — 2,947
Cash at bank and in hand 9,136 (3,569) 13,281 18,848

Total current assets 15,567 (3,569) 13,281 25,279

Total assets 62,953 (3,569) 13,281 72,665

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (202) — — (202)
Trade and other payables (7,912) — — (7,912)

Total non-current liabilities (8,114) — — (8,114)
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (121,819) 119,397 — (2,422)
Trade and other payables (21,081) — — (21,081)
Share-based payments accrual (8,820) — — (8,820)
Provisions for liabilities (3,391) — — (3,391)

Total current liabilities (155,111) 119,397 — (35,714)

Total liabilities (163,225) 119,397 — (43,828)

Net assets/(liabilities) (100,272) 115,828 13,281 28,837

94

Explanatory notes to the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets:

1. The financial information in respect of the Group as at 31 March 2018 has been extracted,
without material adjustment, from the Historical Financial Information of the Group set out in
Section A of Part III of this Document.

2. This column reflects the effect of the Debt Restructuring as detailed in paragraph 13.1 of
Part VII of this Document, whereby (i) all but US$5 million of the loan principal balances due
from the Group to Reliance were converted to equity through the issue of Class 1 Ordinary
Shares to Reliance; (ii) all accrued interest on the loan principal balances was waived by

[…]

has applied for the Enlarged Share Capital to be admitted to CREST.

8. DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER INTERESTS

8.1 The Directors and each of their respective functions are set out in paragraph 11 of Part I of
this Document.

8.2 The business address of the Directors is Codemasters Campus, Stoneythorpe, Southam,
Warwickshire CV47 2DL.

8.3 Details of the length of services of each of the Directors to date in their current office are set
out below:

Name Age Commencement date in Office
Frank Sagnier 55 1 June 2015
Rashid Varachia 46 27 July 2016
Gerhard Florin 59 25 May 2018
Ian Gomes 60 25 May 2018
Shibasish Sarkar 46 14 June 2012

8.4 The interests of the Directors and Management (including the interests of their spouses and
infant children and the interests of any persons connected with them within the meaning of
sections 252 to 255 and 820 to 825 of the Act), all of which are beneficial, in the issued
shares of the Company, as at the date of publication of this Document and as they are
expected to be immediately following completion of the Placing and Admission are as
follows:

As at the date of this Document
Following the Placing and

Admission

Name Shares
% of Existing

Shares Shares
% of Enlarged
Share Capital

Frank Sagnier 6,161,250 4.65 3,696,750 2.64
Rashid Varachia 2,782,500 2.10 1,669,500 1.19
Gerhard Florin Nil Nil Nil Nil
Ian Gomes Nil Nil Nil Nil
Shibasish Sarkar Nil Nil Nil Nil
Ian Hocking 1,722,500 1.30 1,033,500 0.74
Jonathan Bunney 1,921,250 1.45 1,152,750 0.82

8.5 Details of Share Incentive Awards that have been granted to Directors and to Management
are set out in paragraph 3.13 above.

8.6 Save as disclosed in paragraphs 8.4 and 8.5 above, none of the Directors has any interests
in the issued shares of the Company or any of its subsidiaries nor does any person
connected with the Directors (within the meaning of Sections 820 to 825 of the Act) have
any such interests, whether beneficial or non-beneficial.

132

8.7 In addition to their directorships in the Company, the Directors have held the following
directorships and/or been a partner in the following partnerships within the five year period